#### **RESOLUTION 20-62**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH CREATIVE SHADE SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF PLAYGROUND SHADE STRUCTURES FOR FRANK BROWN PARK IN THE AMOUNT OF \$155,000.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement between the City and Creative Shade Solutions, Inc., relating to the purchase and installation of shade structures over 3 playground areas in Frank Brown Park, in the total amount of One Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars (\$155,000.00), in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this At day of February, 2020.

**CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH** 

Mke Thomas, Mayo

ATTEST:

Mary Jan Bossert, City Clerk



# CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

1. DEPARTMENT MAKING REC	2. MEETING DATE:					
Parks and Recreation	February 27, 2020					
3. REQUESTED MOTION/ACTION: Staff recommends City Council authorize the City to contract with Creative Shade Solutions in the amount of \$155,000.00 for the Frank Brown Park Playground Shade project 2020.						
4. AGENDA PRESENTATION PUBLIC HEARING	5. IS THIS ITEM BUDGETED (IF APPLICABLE)? BUDGET AMENDMENT OR N/A	YES NO NIA				
CONSENT	DETAILED BUDGET AMENDMENT ATTACHED YES	NO N/A				
6. BACKGROUND: (WHYIS TH	E ACTION NECESSARY. WHAT GOAL WILL BE ACH	(EVED)				
On February 11, 2020 Bids were accepted for the Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020. We received 6 responsive bids. The lowest bid was from Creative Shade Solutions in the amount of \$155,000.00  The Council originally budgeted \$250,000 and is pleased to realize nearly \$100,000 in savings from this procurement.						
Staff recommends approv	ral. With approval, this project is to be co	mpleted by May 20, 2020				
Д	an truit approval, and project to to be ob-	mpicted by May 23, 2020.				

PROPOSAL FORM					
TO: City of Panama City Beach, Florida SUBMITTED: 2020.					
Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020					
The Undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that they have examined the proposal specifications and informed themselves fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the equipment to be supplied and installed.					
The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Panama City Beach for the lump sum price listed, to furnish all labor, materials and supplies, to install the Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020 in complete accord with the described and reasonably intended requirements of the Request for Proposals to the satisfaction of the City, with a definite understanding that no additional money will be allowed for any corrections or additions. Payment in full will be made to the Bidder within 30 days of delivery and completion of installation acceptable to the City. The Bidder further proposes and agrees to complete the Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project by Friday, May 29th, 2020 with liquidated damages thereafter of \$1,000.00 per day.					
Purchase will be made under terms and conditions specified by City in Its Agreement. If a deposit is required, it must be specified below. Final payment, in readily available funds, will be made upon acceptance by the City of strictly conforming goods after delivery and install. Strict adherence to design and specifications issued by the City or subsequently accepted in writing by the City will be required.					
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT: (Only if addendums have been provided). I, the undersigned bidder, hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda: Addendum No Addendum No					
SUMMARY OF MATERIALS TO ACCOMPANY THIS BID FORM:  Note: (1. Detailed Description of products with pictures, including details of locations of poles and if you are proposing moving any of the playground features (at your own cost) due to fall zone requirements.  2. Samples of the Shade Fabric and Colors required (Dark Forrest Green & Light Blue) with this Proposal.  3. Specific Project Date Timeline with this Proposal.  4. Executed Warranty per the Bid Specifications (Exhibit C) with the Bid.  5. Complete, executed, Agreement (Exhibit D).  6. A Cashier's Check Birl Bond of 5% of the total project or a sealed, stamped and dated Bid Bond with a Power Attorney and all signatures (Exhibit E).  7. To sign and attach the Dewatering Acknowledgement Form (Exhibit H)  8. Name and State of Florida License Contractor who is installing the foundations/poles.  9. Provide (2) hard cupies of this bid proposal and all supporting documents including (2) samples.					
Lump Sum price for the Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020: \$ 155 000 - 00					
Specify terms of any deposit or write "none required": \( \lambda \text{Normal} \)  Name of SUPPLIER: \( \text{Creative Shade Solutions, inc.} \)					
ADDRESS:STATE:ZIP:					
EMAIL ADDRESS: WELLER & CAS-ATION - SHANE PHONE (727) 947 3067					
References: Please list 5 Successful Playground Shade Projects similar to this project in the past 3 years:  Name Location Address or Email Phone Number					
Size AT (ACHI)					
SIGNATURE - (Confirming all information above is correct)					
Print Name:					

FRANK BROWN PARK		
PLAYGROUND SHADE	<b>PROJECT</b>	2020
PROJECT NO.		

D

#### SECTION 00050

#### **AGREEMENT**

THIS AGREEMENT is made thisday of,
20_ by and between THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, (hereinafter
called "OWNER") and lost two Shees Sometimes doing business as a
Colfordicen (an individual), or (a partnership), or (a corporation), having a business
address of 7.9 WESLEY AVE GARREM SRRINGS FC (hereinafter called
"CONTRACTOR"), for the performance of the Work (as that terms is defined below) in
connection with the construction of Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project, to
be located at 16200 Panama City Beach Parkway Panama City Beach,
Florida 32413, in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications prepared by The
City of Panama City Beach Parks and Recreation Department.

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration herein set forth, agree as follows:

1. The CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its sole expense, all supervision, labor, equipment, tools, material, and supplies to properly and efficiently perform all of the work required under the Contract Documents and shall be solely responsible for the payment of all taxes, permits and license fees, labor fringe benefits, insurance and bond premiums, and all other expenses and costs required to complete such work in accordance with this Agreement (collectively the "Work"). CONTRACTOR'S employees and personnel shall be qualified and experienced to perform the portions of the Work to which they have been assigned. In performing the Work hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall be an independent contractor, maintaining control over and having sole responsibility CONTRACTOR'S employees and other personnel. Neither CONTRACTOR, nor any of CONTRACTOR'S sub-contractors or subsubcontractors, if any, nor any of their respective employees or personnel, shall be deemed servants, employees, or agents of OWNER.

The CONTRACTOR will commence the Work required by Contract per the Bid Documents.

#### Dates are as follows:

The Project Must Be Completed on or Before Friday May 29, 2020: If project is not completed on or before Friday, May 29, 2020, there will be liquidated damages of \$1,000.00 per day thereafter. Final Completion of the Work shall be achieved by CONTRACTOR within the time period set forth in Section 15.2 of Section 00100, General Conditions.

- 3. The CONTRACTOR agrees to pay the OWNER, as liquidated damages, the sum of \$1,000.00 for each calendar day that expires after the Contract Time for Substantial Completion as more fully set forth in Section 15 of the General Conditions.
- 5. The term "Contract Documents" means and includes the following documents, all of which are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference:

Section 00010 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS
Section 00020 INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS
Section 00030 BID PROPOSAL FORM
Section 00040 BID BOND
Section 00050 AGREEMENT
Section 00060 PERFORMANCE BOND
Section 00070 PAYMENT BOND

00050-2

NOTICE OF AWARD				
NOTICE TO PROCEED				
STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.087, FLORIDA				
STATUTES, ON PREFERENCE TO BUSINESSES				
WITH DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE PROGRAMS				
TRENCH SAFETY ACT CERTIFICATE OF				
COMPLIANCE				
PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT				
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE				
GENERAL CONDITIONS				
SUPPLEMENTAL CONDITIONS				

# SPECIFICATIONS of Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020 prepared or issued by

The City dated January 27, 2020.

ADDENDA [LIST ANY ADDENDA ISSUED PRIOR TO EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT.]

No.	, dated	2/6	2020		2020
No.	, dated			1	20
No.	, dated				20
No.	, dated			,	20

The Contract Documents also includes any written amendments to any of the above signed by the party to be bound by such amendment. The Contract Documents are sometimes referred to herein as the "Agreement".

- 6. The OWNER will pay the Contract Price to the CONTRACTOR in the manner and at such times as set forth in Contract Documents.
- 7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

00050-3

- 8. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida.
- 9. All notices required or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and, unless otherwise required by the express terms of this Agreement, may be given either (i) by mailing same by United States mail with proper postage affixed thereto, certified, return receipt requested, or (ii) by sending same by Federal Express, Express Mail, Airborne, Emery, Purolator or other expedited mail or package delivery, or (iii) by hand delivery to the appropriate address as herein provided. Notices to OWNER required hereunder shall be directed to the following address:

If to Owner:

	City of Panama City Beach
	17007 Panama City Beach Parkway
	Panama City Beach, FL 32413
ATTENTION:	Jim Ponek, Director of Parks and Recreation
Fax No.:	(850) 233-5108
If to Contractor:	Creative Shade Solutions, Inc.
	719 Wesley Avenue
	Tarpon Springs Ft 34689
ATTENTION:	
Fax No.: 7	27/ 213 6842
Fither party may	change its above noted address business in

Either party may change its above noted address by giving written notice to the other party in accordance with the requirements of this Section.

10. CONTRACTOR recognizes that OWNER is exempt from sales tax and may wish to generate sales tax savings for the Project. Accordingly, to the extent directed by and without additional charge to OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall comply with and fully implement the sales tax savings program as more fully described in the Sales Tax Exemption Addendum. If required by OWNER, the Sales Tax Exemption Addendum shall be made a part of the Contract Documents, the form of which is set forth in Section 00808.

- 11. The failure of OWNER to enforce at any time or for any period of time any one or more of the provisions of the Agreement shall not be construed to be and shall not be a continuing walver of any such provision or provisions or of its right thereafter to enforce each and every such provision.
- 12. Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that the Agreement comprises the full and entire agreement between the parties affecting the Work contemplated, and no other agreement or understanding of any nature concerning the same has been entered into or will be recognized, and that all negotiations, acts, work performed, or payments made prior to the execution hereof shall be deemed merged in, integrated and superseded by this Agreement.
- 13. Should any provision of the Agreement be determined by a court with jurisdiction to be unenforceable, such a determination shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other section or part thereof.
- 14. Unless the context of this Agreement otherwise clearly requires, references to the plural include the singular, references to the singular include the plural. The term "including" is not limiting, and the terms "hereof", "herein", "hereunder", and similar terms in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular provision of this Agreement, unless stated otherwise. Additionally, the parties hereto acknowledge that they have carefully reviewed this Agreement and have been advised by counsel of their choosing with respect thereto, and that they understand its contents and agree that this Agreement shall not be construed more strongly against any party hereto, regardless of who is responsible for its preparation.
- 15. For this Project, OWNER has designated a Project Representative to assist OWNER with respect to the administration of this Agreement. The

Project Representative to be utilized by OWNER for this Project, shall be Jim Ponek, Director of Parks and Recreation.

- CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that no interruption, interference, inefficiency, suspension or delay in the commencement or progress of the Work from any cause whatever, including those for which the OWNER, PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE, or ENGINEER may be responsible, in whole or in part, shall relieve CONTRACTOR of its duty to perform or give rise to any right to damages or additional compensation from OWNER. CONTRACTOR expressly acknowledges and agrees that it shall receive no damages for delay. CONTRACTOR's sole remedy, if any, against OWNER will be the right to seek an extension to the Contract Time; provided, however, the granting of any such time extension shall not be a condition precedent to the aforementioned "No Damage For Delay" provision. This section shall expressly apply to claims for early completion, as well as to claims based on late completion. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the Work is delayed due to the fault or neglect of OWNER or anyone for whom OWNER is liable, and such delays have a cumulative total of more than 90 calendar days, CONTRACTOR may make a claim for its actual and direct delay damages accruing after sald 90 calendar days as provided in Section 00805 Supplemental Conditions, Contract Claims and Changes. Except as expressly set forth in this section, in no event shall OWNER be liable to CONTRACTOR whether in contract, warranty, tort (including negligence or strict liability) or otherwise for any acceleration, soft costs, lost profits, special, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages of any kind or nature whatsoever.
- 17. INSURANCE BASIC COVERAGES REQUIRED NAMING THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH AS ADDITIONAL INSURED.

The CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain the following described insurance on policies and with insurers acceptable to OWNER. Current Insurance Service Office (ISO) policies, forms, and endorsements or

equivalents, or broader, shall be used where applicable.

These insurance requirements shall not limit the liability of the CONTRACTOR. The insurance coverages and limits required of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are designed to meet the minimum requirements of OWNER and the OWNER does not represent these types or amounts of insurance to be sufficient or adequate to protect the CONTRACTOR'S interests or liabilities. CONTRACTOR alone shall be responsible to the sufficiency of its own insurance program.

The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S subcontractors and subsubcontractors shall be solely responsible for all of their property, including but not limited to any materials, temporary facilities, equipment and vehicles, and for obtaining adequate and appropriate insurance covering any damage or loss to such property. The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S subcontractors and sub-subcontractors expressly walve any claim against OWNER arising out of or relating to any damage or loss of such property, even if such damage or loss is due to the fault or neglect of the OWNER or anyone for whom the OWNER is responsible. The CONTRACTOR is obligated to include, or cause to be included, provisions similar to this paragraph in all of the CONTRACTOR'S subcontracts and its subcontractors' contracts with their sub-subcontractors.

The CONTRACTOR'S deductibles/self-insured retention's shall be disclosed to OWNER and are subject to OWNER'S approval. They may be reduced or eliminated at the option of OWNER. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for the amount of any deductible or self-insured retention. Any deductible or retention applicable to any claim or loss shall be the responsibility of CONTRACTOR and shall not be greater than \$25,000, unless otherwise agreed to, in writing, by OWNER.

Insurance required of the CONTRACTOR or any other insurance of the CONTRACTOR shall be considered primary, and insurance of OWNER shall be considered excess, as may be applicable to claims or losses which arise out of the Hold Harmless, Payment on Behalf of OWNER, Insurance, Certificates of Insurance and any Additional Insurance provisions of this agreement, contract or lease.

# WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain workers' compensation and employers' liability insurance for all employees engaged in the Work, in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, and, if applicable to the Work, shall purchase and maintain Federal Longshoremen's and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act Coverage. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

\$1,000,000	Limit Each Accident
\$1,000,000	Limit Disease Aggregate
\$1,000,000	Limit Disease Each Employee

The CONTRACTOR shall also purchase any other coverage required by law for the benefit of employees.

The CONTRACTOR shall provide to OWNER an Affidavit stating that it meets all the requirements of Florida Statute 440.02 (15) (d).

#### COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance on a full occurrence form. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to, Premises and Operations, Personal Injury, Contractual for this Agreement, Independent Contractors, Broad Form Property Damage, Products and Completed Operation Liability Coverages and shall not exclude coverage for the "X" (Explosion), "C" (Collapse) and "U" (Underground) Property Damage Liability exposures. Limits of coverage shall not be less than:

Bodily	Injury,	Property	\$1,000,000	Combined	Single	Limit	Each
Damage	& Perso	nal Injury	Analysis de la grant de la gra	Occurrence	e, and		
Liability			\$3,000,000	Aggregate	Limit		

The General Aggregate Limit shall be specifically applicable to this Project. The Completed Operations Liability Coverages must be maintained for a period of not less than three (3) years following OWNER'S final acceptance of the project.

The CONTRACTOR shall add OWNER as an additional insured through the use of Insurance Service Office Endorsements No. CG 20.10.10.01 and No. CG 20.37.10.01 wording or equivalent, or broader, an executed copy of which shall be attached to or incorporated by reference on the Certificate of Insurance to be provided by CONTRACTOR pursuant to the requirements of the Contract Documents.

#### **BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COVERAGE**

The CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Business Automobile Liability Insurance as to ownership, maintenance, use, loading and unloading of all of CONTRACTOR'S owned, non-owned, leased, rented or hired vehicles with limits not less than:

Bodily	Injury	&	Property	\$1,000,000	Combined	Single	Limit	Each
Damage	9			Accident				

#### **EXCESS OR UMBRELLA LIABILITY COVERAGE**

CONTRACTOR shall purchase and maintain Excess Umbrella Liability Insurance or Excess Liability Insurance on a full occurrence form providing the same continuous coverages as required for the underlying Commercial General, Business Automobile and Employers' Liability Coverages with no gaps in continuity of coverages or limits with OWNER added by endorsement to the policy as an additional insured in the same manner as is required under the primary policies, and shall not be less than \$3,000,000,each occurrence and aggregate as required by OWNER.

#### **ADDITIONAL INSURANCE**

The OWNER requires the following additional types of insurance.

[Either list any required insurance (e.g. Professional Liability Insurance) or indicate that none is required at this time]

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials, this Agreement in two (2) copies each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first written above.

(SEAL)	OWNER:
	CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA
ATTEST:	BY:
City Clerk	NAME:
	(City Manager)
	TITLE:
City Attorney (as to form only)	
	CONTRACTOR:
ATTEST:	BY:
	NAME: WEDWIR FURSTEUSING. (Please Type)
NAME (Please Type)	ADDRESS: <u>Creative Shade Solutions</u> , Inc. 719 Wesley Avenue Tarpon Springs FL 34689

[END OF SECTION 00050]



## CASHIER'S CHECK

61 1 620

550506

02/07/2020

Creative Shade Solutions / Playground Shade

Purchaser / Purchased

EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00 CENTS

PAY TO THE ORDER OF City of Panama City Beach

\$8,700.00

Regions Bank

Authorized Signature

Branch FL00 CC188100

# Dewatering Acknowledgement Agreement Frank Brown Park Playground Shade Project 2020

Name of Contractor	719 Wesley Avenue
is acknowledging that due to	weather conditions that the
contractor may have to supp	ly a dewatering system due to
the high water table at Frank	k Brown Park.

Contractor is acknowledging that all expenses required for the dewatering system and all damages that are caused are the 100% responsibility of the contractor.

The Project must be completed by May 29, 2020 or there will be a \$1,000.00 per day late fee for liquated damages with no exceptions made to weather conditions.

Signature Creative Shade Solutions, Inc.

Print Name | Creative Shade Solutions, Inc.

## 1.3 B Qualifications of Shade Manufacturer:

1. Company history: Creative Shade Solutions is a leader in commercial custom outdoor shade structure, design and fabrication. Our quality, in-house shade structures and tensile sails will provide lasting sun protection for any outdoor areas. Our structures and sails are used all over the USA and Canada to protect and shade.

We fabricate and install our own structures. You deal with just one person throughout the buying and installation process. The warranties, if any, are dealt with directly through Creative Shade Solutions, not through a third party vendor.

Our commercial sails and structures are made in Tarpon Springs, Florida. We serve all 50 states and international markets. When it comes to your shade needs, we offer innovative solutions that combine the finest quality and workmanship with the best value. We can custom fit most shade needs.

The Commercial 95 - High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) fabric we use, can block up to 96% of harmful UV rays. It will be 15 to 20 degree cooler under our shade. Our frames are fully engineered and built to withstand 175 mph winds.

We do our own installations for commercial projects throughout Florida including Tampa, Miami, Naples, Orlando, Pensacola.

#### See www.creativeshadesolutions.com

2. Experience: Started in 2001 with GMM shade ports in South Africa – All components were fabricated in Cape Town South Africa and imported into the USA. The steel needed for the posts and framing was purchased in the USA to save on shipping costs. In 2009 I decided to start manufacturing in the USA to have more control over quality and timing.

Local Pinellas county manufacturer, Tarpon Springs, FL.

#### Our structures and sails are used at:

- PCS Schools, Daycare and Preschool centers playground and bleacher shade.
- Cities and Counties Park and Recreation
   Departments playground and pool shade.
- Car Wash vacuum area shade.
- Ballparks or Sport fields bleacher shade.
- Community pools pool shade.
- Resorts beach shade structures.
- Condominiums carports, covered parking.
- Residential carports, pool, patio, boats, RV's
- Airports airport parking.

### 100% Inhouse manufacturing:

- Steel fabrications
- Powder coating
- Shade cloth fabrication ( sewing and patterning )
- 3. Business License: See attached
- 4. Name of Local Rep: Werner Furstenberg, 727 455 7604
  719 Wesley Ave
  Tarpon Springs, FL
  Werner@CreativeShadeSolutions.com
- 5. Engineers detail: Dr Ram A Goel PHD FL PE #47431 17863 Hunting Bow Circle # 102 Lutz, FL

# 1.3 C - Installing Contractor Qualifications:

Same as 1.3A - Creative Shade will do all the installation.

Theodore E Legakis - Contractor CBC125 60 12 - Construction Manager.

- 1. 10 years installation experience Various projects in Florida - see website
- see 1.3A Creative Shade (3) inhouse installation crews. 2.
- 3. Project list: see 1.3A
  - 1. Customer: City of Kenneth City, FL 2019 Playground shade - Public city playground area James P Ernst Park 4600 58th St N . Kenneth City

Matthew Campbell, Town Manager campbellm@kennethcityfl.org

2. Customer: City of Gulfport, FL - 2017 thru 2019 Several playground projects Tomlinson Park - 100 55th St S, Gulfport Gulfport Beach Park - 5558 Shore Blvd S, Gulfport

> Parks / Facility Maintenance Superintendent City of Gulfport FL. 2401 53rd Street South Gulfport FL 33707 0 727.893.1092 F 727.552.1397

- 3. Customer: Sunlake Academy School 2019 Gun Hway Wesley Chapel . FL 100 x100 shade structure
  - a. Playground shade
  - b. Basketball court shade

John P. Drag, Jr. **Vice President of Operations** D: 954-414-5767 ext 1103 | M: 954-907-2442 ZOOM: 9549072442 Charter School Associates, Inc. 5471 N. University Drive Coral Springs, FL 33067



## Invitation to Bid – Bid References

# 1.3 A Installation Contractor experience :

- \*\*\* 53 Shade Structures installed in 2019 alone on time on budget with zero comebacks.
- 1. Customer: Manatee County School 2010 current
  - Various Manatee County Schools
     Miller Elementary 601 43rd St W, Bradenton, FL 34209
     McNeil Elementary 6325 Lorraine Rd, Bradenton, FL 34202
  - Miller Elementary 60 x 40 : \$ 21 000
  - McNeil Elementry 35 x 30 : \$ 15 000
- 2. Customer: Pasco County Schools 2012 current
  - Various Pasco County Schools

Seven Oaks Elementary - 27633 Mystic Oak Blvd, Wesley Chapel Veterans Elementary - 26940 Progress Pkwy, Wesley Chapel, FL

- Seven Oaks Elementary 38 x 40 : \$ 24 000
- Veterans Elementry 35 x 30 : \$ 16 000
- 3. Customer: Collier County Parks and Rec 2011 current
  - Various County Parks
     Golden Gate Community Park 4701 Golden Gate Pkwy, Naples
     North County Parks 15000 Livingston Rd, Naples
  - Golden Gate 70 x 35 : \$48 000
  - North County Park 40x40 + 55x 25 : \$ 45 000

- 4. Customer: City of Pinellas Park Parks and Rec 2009 current
  - Various County Parks

Youth Soccer Complex - 4100 66th Ave. N.
Davis Field Complex - 7651 60th Street North
Freedom Lake Park - 9990 46th Street N.

- Youth Park 32x26: \$12 000
- Davis Fields (5) 25x25 : \$ 45 000
- Freedom Lake Park Replacement canopies \$ 3000
- 5. Customer: City of St Petersburg Schools 2013 current
  - Various County PCS

Sawgrass PCS - 1815 77th Ave N, St. Petersburg Azalea School - 7855 22nd Ave N, St. Petersburg Meadow Lawn School - 6050 16th St N, St. Petersburg

- Sawgrass 30x15: \$15000
- Azalea 40 x 15 : \$ 18 000
- Meadowlawn 45 x 25 : \$ 30 000
- 6. Customer: City of St Petersburg City Parks 2013 current
  - Various city Parks

Fossil Park - 6801 9th St N, St. Petersburg
North East Park - 955 62nd Ave NE, St. Petersburg
North West Park - 5801 22nd Ave N, St. Petersburg,
Pur Year Park - 5701 Lee St. NE.St. Petersburg

CHILDS Park - 4301 13th Ave. S. • St. Petersburg

- Fossil Park (3) varios sizes: \$ 44 000
- North East Park 40 x 15 : \$ 18 000
- North West Park (6) 15 x 20 : \$ 49 000
- Pur Year Park (4) 15 x 20 : \$ 25 000
- Childs Park  $15x20 + 14 \times 40$ \$ 27 000
- 7. Customer: City of Oldsmar FL 2016 current
  - BMX track bleacher shade
     Sawgrass PCS BMX track Tampa Road , Oldsmar
  - BMX track (2) 90 x 18 : \$88 000

- 8. Customer: YMCA Suncoast CLW, FL 2016 current
  - Various YMCA locations YMCA Ridgecrest, Largo - 1801 119th St N, Largo
  - YMCA 40 x 80 : \$ 42 000
- 9. Customer: PAL Pinellas County 2014 current
   PAL
   PAL, Pinellas Park 3755 46th Ave N, St. Petersburg
  - PAL 40 x 80 : \$36 000
- 10. Customer: Dioceses of Pinellas Catholic Schools 2012
  - Various Schools
     Nativity School 705 E Brandon Blvd, Brandon
     St Cecelia Catholic School 1350 Court St, Clearwater
  - Nativity Shade Sails (2)  $40 \times 40$ : \$ 40 000
  - St Cecelia various project 40x60 \$ 35 000
- 11. Customer: City of Parkland, FL
  - Pine Trail Park, 10555 Trails End, Parkland
  - Overallping multi level shade sail  $90 \times 60$ : \$ 135 000